March 10, 1998

Hand Delivered
Daniel M. Kolkey

Counsel to the Governor and 

  Legal Affairs Secretary

The Governor’s Office

Sacramento, CA 95814

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-067
Dear Mr. Kolkey:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based exclusively on facts you provided during those conversations.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Nothing in this letter evaluates conduct which may have taken place prior to our conversations on February 25 and 26, 1998.

QUESTION

Must the Governor report on his Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700) state funds used to finance two state-sponsored trade missions during 1997?   

CONCLUSION

No.  Payments from the Economic and Trade Promotion Account, assuming they were raised in accordance with the applicable laws, and from any general fund account in the Trade and Commerce Agency, fall within a statutory exception from the definition of a gift that applies to travel provided by the agency of an elected state officer.    

FACTS
In calendar year 1997, Governor Pete Wilson incurred expenses for travel in connection with trade missions to Asia in January and the United Kingdom in October.  The missions were sponsored by the California Trade and Commerce Agency.  Expenses were incurred for transportation, lodging, and meals.  These expenses were paid by the Trade and Commerce Agency.
  


ANALYSIS
A gift is defined broadly in Section 82028 of the Act to mean:

“[A]ny payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received ....”  (Emphasis added.)
   

Government Code Section 89506(d) provides:

“[A] gift of travel does not include any of the following:

***

     (2) Travel which is provided by the agency of ... an elected state officer ....”

The Governor is an elected state officer.  (Sections 82021; 82024.)  The term “travel” in this context includes “transportation and necessary lodging and subsistence ....”  (Regulation 18950.1(d).)

The final issue is whether the funds were provided by the Governor’s “agency.”  The monies that funded the missions were taken from two accounts at the Trade and Commerce Agency.  One is the Economic Development and Trade Promotion Account.
  The other is an account funded with general fund monies.    

The Governor, by tradition, is expected to promote foreign trade for the benefit of California.  The Governor, by law, must take an active role in overseeing the operations of the cabinet-level Trade and Commerce Agency.  (See, e.g., Sections 15363.6; 15363.8; 15314; 15323.5; 15326; 15330.)  Funds of the Trade and Commerce Agency and its predecessors historically have been used to finance trade missions led by the Governor.  Therefore, we conclude that for purposes of Section 89506(d), the Governor’s “agency” includes the Trade and Commerce Agency.

Thus, payments from the Economic and Trade Promotion Account, assuming they were raised in accordance with the applicable laws, and from any general fund account in the Trade and Commerce Agency for official travel in Asia and the United Kingdom in 1997, fall within the exception in Section 89506(d) and are not reportable by the Governor.     

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

SGC:jlw

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.  All references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise stated.


�  You indicated that any expenses related to personal travel during the trips have been segregated. 


�  The italicized language was added by urgency legislation, effective September 24, 1997 (Stats. 1997, ch. 450.)  We need not attempt to construe this amendment here, since a specific statutory exception applies.  This simplifies matters greatly, since the new definition would apply to the trip in October, but not the earlier one.


�  Section 15364.79 allows the Secretary of Trade and Commerce to accept private sector donations of up to $10,000 per quarter per donor to promote international trade and investment.  We assume for purposes of this letter that any private donations to the account were raised and spent in compliance with the requirements of that section.                





